
THE EFFECTIVENESS OF PROMOTIONAL TOOLS:
THE CASE OF TM CENTREX IN TELEKOM

MALAYSIA(TM), SEREMBAN NEGERI SEMBILAN

ZARIAH BINTI KASSIM

Submitted in Partial Fullfillment
of the Requirement for the

Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons)
International Business

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT,
UITM MELAKA

2007

x



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praise to Allah for giving me the strength and inspiration to completed my

project paper as a requirement to obtain my Bachelor in Business Administration (Hons)

International Business.

Many individuals have contributed their time, energy and expertise of this project paper.

First and foremost, I would like to dedicate my special acknowledgement to my

honorable advisor, Associate Professor Dr. Hj Arshad Hashim for the advice, helps,

inspiring ideas and incredible guidance in assisting performing this research. Throughout

this project, Assoc. Prof. Dr.Hj Arshad Hashim has provided me his professionalism and

constructive views which without his assistance, this task would not be finished on

schedule. Not forget, thank you for my second examiner, Assoc Prof Dr Ariffin Bin Mohd

Salleh, who gives guidance and evaluate my project paper.

I wish to extent my grateful appreciation to staffs of Major Business Sales, Telekom

Malaysia Negeri Sembi lan, my supervisor Puan Siti Mariam Binti Othman for her full

cooperation in helping me to gather the data and information needed during my practical

training.

My appreciation also goes to the respondents who are willingly spent a little bit of their

valuable time to take part in the interview. Their cooperation had indeed speed up the

data collection process. Last but not least, I would like to thank my family members for

encouragement moral and as well as financially. I really appreciate for all your sacrifices.

Thank you.

III



TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL
LETTER OF SUBMISSION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
ABSTRACT

CHAPTER
1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction
1.2 Background of Company
1.3 Background of the Study
1.4 Problem Statement
1.5 Research Question
1.6 Research Objectives
1.7 Significance of Study
1.8 The Scope of Study
1.9 Limitation of the Study
1.10 Definition of Terms

2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Marketing Effectiveness
2.3 Promotion
2.4 Customer
2.5 Service Quality
2.6 Marketing
2.7 Theoretical Framework
2.8 Hypothesis

3.0 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Sources of Data

3.2.1 Primary data
3.2.2 Questionnaires design
3.2.3 Secondary data

3.3 Sampling Technique
3.4 Procedure and Analysis of Data
3.5 Data Interpretation Techniques

4.0 DATA ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Summary Statistics
4.3 Respondents Profile
4.4 Respondents Responses

4.4.1 Reliability test on target variables
4.4.2 Sales promotion

IV

i
ii
iii
iv
vi
vii
viii

1
4
10
20
24
25
26
26
27
28

30
30
31
38
41
41
43
44

46
47
47
47
48
49
50
50

51
51
52
54
54
56



ABSTRACT

This research was carried out to obtain information about the effectiveness of

promotional tools that have been used by Telekom Malaysia, Negeri Sembilan to

promote and enhances the demands of TM Centrex among the business customers in

Negeri Sembilan. This study was based on systematic sampling method using the list

names of the companies in Negeri Sembilan that have subscribe to TM Centrex with

Telekom Malaysia.

The overall findings of frequency from 50 respondents shows that majority of the users

that subscribe TM Centrex is from manufacturing sector (30.0%), and the less sector that

subscribe is constructions (12.0%). Meanwhile the average mean for loyalty among the

respondents towards Telekom Malaysia is 3.9800, factor of satisfaction is carry average

mean of 3.9400, level of retention have average mean of 3.7800 and seNice quality, the

average mean is 3.6800. The findings conclude from the five factors that have analyzed

in this study for the promotional tools elements, there have two factors do not have a

significant relationship with the effectiveness of the promotional tools as every P value

for each factors resulted P> 0.05 which P =0.149>0.05 for Technical advisory seNice

and P = 0.088>0.05 for advertising. It is found that the advertising and Technical

advisory service that have been used by Telekom Malaysia, Negeri Sembilan in order to

promote TM Centrex should be improved because the users is not satisfied with the

advertising and the personal selling whereby the staffs of Telekom Malaysia is irregular

to make a visit to the users place after they customers have subscribe to TM Centrex.

Recommendation and suggestion on how to improve the effectiveness of the

promotional tools to promote TM Centrex have been identified to help TM achieved their

target and improved any weaknesses.

VIII



CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

Generally, promotion is a process of communicating with the public in an attempt to

influence them toward buying products and/or services. Promotion is the broader and

all-inclusive term. Advertising is just one specific action to promote product or

service. As a general term, promotion includes all the ways available to make a

product and/or service known to and purchased by customers and clients. The word

promotion is also used specifically to refer to a particular activity that is intended to

promote the business, product or service

Promotion in business is an integral ingredient of the total marketing process (Kim

and Merrilees, 1998). It helps potential customers to become aware of many choices

of products and services available. Promotion is one of the key 4Ps of the marketing

mix and as such has a key role to play in market success.

In business market consists of four categories of customers, producers, resellers,

governments and institutions. (Lamb, Hair and McDaniel, 2004). The producers

segments of the business marl<et include profit-oriented individuals and organizations

that use purchased goods and services to produce other products, to incorporate into

other products, or to facilitate the daily operations of the organization. Examples of

producers include constructions, manufacturing, finance and food service firms.


	THE EFFECTIVENESS OF PROMOTIONAL TOOLS:THE CASE OF TM CENTREX IN TELEKOM MALAYSIA(TM), SEREMBAN NEGERI SEMBILAN
	DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORKS
	LETTER OF SUBMISSION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Introduction
	1.2 Background of Company
	1.3 Background of the Study
	1.3.1 Introduction
	1.3.2 The application categories of TM Centrex
	1.3.3 Pricing for TM Centrex (Table 1.0)
	1.3.4 Packages that provided by TM Centrex (Table 1.1)
	1.3.5 TM Centrex line pricing (Table1.2)
	1.3.6 The procedure to apply for TM Centrex
	1.3.7 Line category of TM Centrex
	1.3.8 Service features
	1.3.9 Optional features
	1.3.10 TM Centrex setup (Figure 1.0)
	1.3.11 Comparison summary (Table 1.3)
	1.3.12 The performance of TM Centrex

	1.4 Problem Statements
	1.5 Research Questions
	1.6 Research Objectives
	1.7 Significance of Study
	1.8 The Scope of Study
	1.9 Limitation of the Study
	1.9.1 Time limit
	1.9.2 Information reliability
	1.9.3 Cost
	1.9.4 Respondents' feedback

	1.10 Definition of Term

	CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Marketing Effectiveness
	2.3 Promotion
	2.3.1 Sales promotion
	2.3.2 Promotional mix
	2.3.3 Promotional objectives

	2.4 Customer
	2.4.1 Customer satisfaction
	2.4.2 Customer loyalty
	2.4.3 Customer retention

	2.5 Service Quality
	2.6 Marketing
	2.6.1 The Marketing activities

	2.7 Theoretical Framework (Figure 2.3)
	2.8 Hypothesis

	CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Sources of Data
	3.2.1 Primary data
	3.2.2 Questionnaires design
	3.2.3 Secondary data

	3.3 Sampling Technique
	3.4 Procedures on Analysis of Data
	3.5 Date Interpretation Techniques

	CHAPTER FOUR: DATA ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Summary Statistics
	4.3 Respondent Profile
	4.4 Respondents Response
	4.4.1 Introduction
	4.4.2 Sales Promotion
	4.4.3 Technical Advisory Service
	4.4.4 Service after Sales
	4.4.5 Advertising
	4.4.6 Publicity
	4.4.7 Summary

	4.5 Effectiveness of Promotions
	4.5.1 Loyalty
	4.5.2 Satisfaction
	4.5.3 Level of Retention
	4.5.4 Service Quality
	4.5.5 Summary

	4.6 Cross-Tabulation between Respondents Profile and the Effectiveness ofthe Promotional Tools
	4.7: Summary of Findings
	4.8: Research Que5tions and Objectives, Cross-Tabulation between Promotional Tools with the Effectiveness and Its' Test of Significance
	4.9 Summary of Analysis

	CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	5.1 Conclusion
	5.2 Recommendation
	5.2.1 Improved the service quality of TM Centrex
	5.2.2 Do a deep research
	5.2.3 Make a regular visit
	5.2.4 Training and course for the staff


	BIBILIOGRAPHY
	APPENDIX



