THE EFFECTIVENESS OF PROMOTIONAL TOOLS: THE CASE OF TM CENTREX IN TELEKOM MALAYSIA(TM), SEREMBAN NEGERI SEMBILAN

ZARIAH BINTI KASSIM

Submitted in Partial Fullfillment of the Requirement for the Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons) International Business

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT, UITM MELAKA

2007

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praise to Allah for giving me the strength and inspiration to completed my project paper as a requirement to obtain my Bachelor in Business Administration (Hons) International Business.

Many individuals have contributed their time, energy and expertise of this project paper. First and foremost, I would like to dedicate my special acknowledgement to my honorable advisor, Associate Professor Dr. Hj Arshad Hashim for the advice, helps, inspiring ideas and incredible guidance in assisting performing this research. Throughout this project, Assoc. Prof. Dr.Hj Arshad Hashim has provided me his professionalism and constructive views which without his assistance, this task would not be finished on schedule. Not forget, thank you for my second examiner, Assoc Prof Dr Ariffin Bin Mohd Salleh, who gives guidance and evaluate my project paper.

I wish to extent my grateful appreciation to staffs of Major Business Sales, Telekom Malaysia Negeri Sembilan, my supervisor Puan Siti Mariam Binti Othman for her full cooperation in helping me to gather the data and information needed during my practical training.

My appreciation also goes to the respondents who are willingly spent a little bit of their valuable time to take part in the interview. Their cooperation had indeed speed up the data collection process. Last but not least, I would like to thank my family members for encouragement moral and as well as financially. I really appreciate for all your sacrifices.

Thank you.

	TENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS				
DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL LETTER OF SUBMISSION ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES ABSTRACT			i ii iii iv vi vii viii	
CHAP	TER			
1.0	1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.6 1.7 1.8 1.9 1.10	Introduction Background of Company Background of the Study Problem Statement Research Question Research Objectives Significance of Study The Scope of Study Limitation of the Study Definition of Terms	1 4 10 20 24 25 26 26 27 28	
2.0	2.1 2.2 2.3 2.4 2.5 2.6 2.7 2.8	Introduction Marketing Effectiveness Promotion Customer Service Quality Marketing Theoretical Framework Hypothesis	30 30 31 38 41 41 43	
3.0	3.1 3.2 3.3 3.4 3.5	ARCH METHODOLOGY Introduction Sources of Data 3.2.1 Primary data 3.2.2 Questionnaires design 3.2.3 Secondary data Sampling Technique Procedure and Analysis of Data Data Interpretation Techniques	46 47 47 47 48 49 50	
4.0	DATA 4.1 4.2 4.3 4.4	ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION Introduction Summary Statistics Respondents Profile Respondents Responses 4.4.1 Reliability test on target variables 4.4.2 Sales promotion	51 51 52 54 54 56	
		iv		

ABSTRACT

This research was carried out to obtain information about the effectiveness of promotional tools that have been used by Telekom Malaysia, Negeri Sembilan to promote and enhances the demands of TM Centrex among the business customers in Negeri Sembilan. This study was based on systematic sampling method using the list names of the companies in Negeri Sembilan that have subscribe to TM Centrex with Telekom Malaysia.

The overall findings of frequency from 50 respondents shows that majority of the users that subscribe TM Centrex is from manufacturing sector (30.0%), and the less sector that subscribe is constructions (12.0%). Meanwhile the average mean for loyalty among the respondents towards Telekom Malaysia is 3.9800, factor of satisfaction is carry average mean of 3.9400, level of retention have average mean of 3.7800 and service quality, the average mean is 3.6800. The findings conclude from the five factors that have analyzed in this study for the promotional tools elements, there have two factors do not have a significant relationship with the effectiveness of the promotional tools as every P value for each factors resulted P> 0.05 which P = 0.149>0.05 for Technical advisory service and P = 0.088>0.05 for advertising. It is found that the advertising and Technical advisory service that have been used by Telekom Malaysia, Negeri Sembilan in order to promote TM Centrex should be improved because the users is not satisfied with the advertising and the personal selling whereby the staffs of Telekom Malaysia is irregular to make a visit to the users place after they customers have subscribe to TM Centrex.

Recommendation and suggestion on how to improve the effectiveness of the promotional tools to promote TM Centrex have been identified to help TM achieved their target and improved any weaknesses.

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

Generally, promotion is a process of communicating with the public in an attempt to

influence them toward buying products and/or services. Promotion is the broader and

all-inclusive term. Advertising is just one specific action to promote product or

service. As a general term, promotion includes all the ways available to make a

product and/or service known to and purchased by customers and clients. The word

promotion is also used specifically to refer to a particular activity that is intended to

promote the business, product or service

Promotion in business is an integral ingredient of the total marketing process (Kim

and Merrilees, 1998). It helps potential customers to become aware of many choices

of products and services available. Promotion is one of the key 4Ps of the marketing

mix and as such has a key role to play in market success.

In business market consists of four categories of customers, producers, resellers,

governments and institutions. (Lamb, Hair and McDaniel, 2004). The producers

segments of the business market include profit-oriented individuals and organizations

that use purchased goods and services to produce other products, to incorporate into

other products, or to facilitate the daily operations of the organization. Examples of

producers include constructions, manufacturing, finance and food service firms.

1